1566 J .  Med. Chem. 1989, 32, 1566-1571
Tetrahydrothiadiazoloisoquinolines: Synthesis and Inhibition of
P henylet hanolamine-N-met hyltransferase
Gerald R. Girard,*pt William E. Bondinell,+ Leonard M. Hillegass,* Kenneth G. Holden,t Robert G. Pendleton,*
and Irene Uzinskast
The  Department of Medicinal Chemistry and the Department of  Pharmacology, Smi th  Kline & French Laboratories, P.O. Box
1539, King of  Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406-0939. Received September 26, 1988
A series of 7,8-fused heterocyclic tetrahydroisoquinolines were synthesized and tested as inhibitors of rabbit adrenal

adjacent c6 atoms on opposite sides of the c7-c8-c4-c5
plane (see Figure 1; the atom numbering is not according
to Chemical Abstracts numbering system). The thiadiazole
bond distances and angles are in good agreement with
those found in similar thiadiazoles such as 1,2,3-benzo-
thiadiazole.6
As shown in Scheme I1 (part A) the Hertz reaction7 was
utilized to prepare compound 13, the regioisomer of 5.
Similarly, Scheme I1 (part B) outlines the synthesis of a
chloro analogue of 5. The aminoisoquinolines 10 and 14
(6) Katritzky, A. R.; Rees, C. W. Comprehensiue Heterocyclic
Chemistry; Pergamon Press: New York, 1984; Vol. 6, p 448.
(7) Huestis, L. D.; Walsh, M. L.; Hahn, N. J. Org. Chem. 1965,30,
2763.
Scheme 111"
NHz pN
NH2 I 8
I c . l
I I pw HCI Y JpH Ha H HCI w @NH ?HCI
b N
20 2 2  24 1 6
N' M
N'
s-N
" Procedures: (a) SOCl,; (b) NH40H; (c) NaJ3H3CN; (d) HCl; (e)
NaN02, HOAc; (0 HCl; (9) HZ, PtOz; (h) (NH2)zCO; (i) Hz, PtOz,
HC1; fj) HCOOH; (k) HCl; (1) Hz, Rh/C.
Scheme IV"
QQN N?-S QQNH
NH2 3 1
" b s
NH2 2 1
2 a  29 3 0
OProcedures: (a) NaBH3CN; (b) HONO, CuCl; (d) P4, 47% HI.
were treated with sulfur monochloride to obtain the Hertz
compounds 11 and 15, respectively, followed by nitrous
acid treatment to give the thiadiazole isoquinolines 12 and
16. Reduction of 12 and 16 with NaBH3CN gave 13 and
17, respectively. Alternatively, 5 can also be prepared by
this method with 8-aminoisoquinoline as the starting
material.5
7,8-Diaminoisoquinoline (18) served as the starting
material for compounds 20, 22, 24, and 26 (Scheme 111).
Treatment of 18 with SOCl, gave the thiadiazoloiso-
quinoline 19, which was reduced with NaBH3CN to give
20. The triazole 22 was prepared by treatmente of 18 with
nitrous acid followed by reduction of the resulting thia-
zoloisoquinoline 21. Synthesis of the cyclic urea 24 was
accomplished via condensation of 18 with ureag to obtain
the 2-oxoimidazoloisoquinoline 23, followed by catalytic
reduction. The method of Lebenstedt and Schunack'O was
used to prepare compound 26.
Preparation of 27 and 28 was previously described by
Taurins and Kang-Chuan Hsia." Reduction of 27 with
NaBH3CN gave 31 (Scheme IV). The 2-chlorothiazole 28
(8) Damschroder, R. E.; Peterson, W. D. Organic Syntheses; Wi-
ley: New York, 1955; Collect. Vol. 111, p 106.
(9) Naef, R.; Balli, H. Helu. Chim. Acta 1978, 61, 2958.
(10) Lebenstedt, E.; Schunack, W. Arch. Pharm. (Weinheim, Ger.)
1975, 308, 413.
(11) Taurins, A.; Kang-Chuan Hsia, R. Can. J .  Chem. 1971, 49,
4054.
1568 Journal of Medicinal Chemistry, 1989, Vol. 32, No. 7 Girard et al.
Table I. Tetrahydroisoquinolines
R
I
X '  ( 8  @NH _ _ '
Y - z
no. R
1 H
5 H
13 H
17 C1